

A135938/A136740

---

CALIFORNIA COURT OF APPEAL  
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIV. ONE

---

**STEPHENS & STEPHENS XII, LLC,**

*Plaintiff and Appellant,*

vs.

**FIREMAN'S FUND INSURANCE COMPANY, et al.,**

*Defendants and Respondents.*

---

*Appeal from the San Francisco Superior Court,  
Case No. CGC-10-502891  
The Hon. Curtis E.A. Karnow, Judge Presiding*

---

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE UNITED  
POLICYHOLDERS IN SUPPORT OF  
PLAINTIFF AND APPELLANT  
STEPHENS & STEPHENS XII, LLC**

---

**SHARON J. ARKIN**  
(SBN: 154858)  
THE ARKIN LAW FIRM  
225 S. Olive Street, Suite 102  
Los Angeles, CA 90012  
T: 541.469.2892  
F: 866.571.5676

Attorney for *Amicus Curiae* United Policyholders

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

<u>INTRODUCTION</u>	1
<u>STATEMENT OF INTEREST</u>	3
<u>LEGAL ARGUMENT</u>	5
1. THE TRIAL COURT’S RULINGS UNDERMINE EVERY PUBLIC POLICY DOCTRINE CONTROLLING INSURER CONDUCT IN THIS STATE	5
2. THE TRIAL COURT’S RULINGS IGNORE THE EQUITABLE DOCTRINES PROTECTING POLICYHOLDERS FROM INSURERS’ VIOLATIONS OF THEIR DUTIES	10
A. <u>Other jurisdictions agree with <i>City of Hollister, et al.</i> on the issue of estoppel and excuse of a condition whose fulfillment the other party prevented.</u>	11
B. <u>FFIC incorrectly argues that <i>City of Hollister</i> is inapposite and cites out- of-state cases which are inapplicable to the facts here.</u>	18
<u>CONCLUSION</u>	21
<u>CERTIFICATE OF LENGTH OF BRIEF</u>	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Bailey v. Farmer’s Union Co-op Ins. Co. of Neb.</i> (Neb 1992) 498 N.W.2d 591	13, 14
<i>Buckley Towers Condo Inc. v. QBE Ins. Corp.</i> (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2010) 395 F.App’x 659	19
<i>Chase v. Blue Cross of Calif.</i> , (1996) 42 Cal.App.4th 1142, 50 Cal.Rptr.2d 178	2
<i>City of Hollister v. Monterey Ins. Co</i> (2008) 165 Cal.App.4th 455, 81 Cal.Rptr.3d 72	2, 8, 10, 11, 18
<i>Conrad Brothers v. John Deere Ins. Co.</i> (Iowa 2001) 640 N.W. 2d 231	15
<i>D &amp; S Realty, Inc. v. Markel Ins. Co.</i> (Neb. 2012) 816 N.W.2d 1	12, 13
<i>Egan v. Mutual of Omaha Ins. Co.</i> (1979) 24 Cal.3d 809, 169 Cal.Rptr. 691, 629 P.2d 141	7, 10
<i>Fl. Ins. Guar. Assn. v. Somerset Homeowner’s Ass’n, Inc.</i> (Fla.Dist.Ct.App. 2011) 83 So.3d 850	19
<i>Gruenberg v. Aetna Ins. Co.</i> (1973) 9 Cal.3d 566, 108 Cal.Rptr. 480, 510 P.2d. 1032	5
<i>Jonathan Neil &amp; Associates, Inc. v. Jones</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 917, 16 Cal.Rptr.3d 849, 94 P.3d 1055	5
<i>Jordan v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> (2007) 148 Cal.App.4th 1062, 1078, 56 Cal.Rptr.3d 312	7
<i>Pollack v. Fire Ins. Exchange</i> (Mich. 1988) 423 N.W.2d 234	14, 16, 17

<i>Rockford Mutual Ins. Co. v. Pirtle</i> (Ind.App. 2009) 911 N.E.2d 60	14-16
<i>Spray, Gould &amp; Bowers v. Associated International Ins. Co.</i> (1999) 71 Cal.App.4th 1260, 84 Cal.Rptr.2d 552	2, 8
<i>Smith v. Michigan Basic Property Ins. Assn.</i> (Mich. 1992) 490 N.W.2d 867	17
<i>Superior Dispatch, Inc. v. Insurance Corporation of New York</i> (2010) 181 Cal.App.4th 175, 104 Cal.Rptr.3d 508	2, 8
<i>Unruh v. Smith</i> (1954) 123 Cal.App.2d 431, 267 P.2d 52	11
<i>Ward v. Merrimack Mut. Fire Ins. Co.</i> (N.J. App. Div. 2000) 753 A.2d 1214	14, 16
<i>Whittmer v. Graphic Arts Mut. Ins. Co.</i> (Va. 1991) 410 S.E.2d 642	19
<i>Wilson v. 21st Century Ins. Co.</i> (2007) 42 Cal.4th 713, 68 Cal.Rptr.3d 746, 171 P.3d 1082	20
<i>Zaitchick v. American Motorists Ins. Co.</i> (S.D. N.Y. 1982) 554 F.Supp. 209	14, 17, 18

## **STATUTES**

Insurance Code section 790.03, subdivision (h)	8
Insurance Code section 790.03, subdivision (h)(1)	6, 7
Insurance Code section 790.03, subdivision (3)	6, 7
Insurance Code section 790.03, subdivision (h)(5)	6, 7

Insurance Code section 790.03, subdivision (h)(13) 6, 7

**REGULATIONS**

Cal. Code Regs., tit. 10, § 2695.4 5

Cal. Code Regs., tit. 10, § 2695.4, subdivision (a) 2, 8, 9

Cal. Code Regs., tit. 10, § 2695.7, subdivision (d) 2, 6, 8

Cal. Code Regs., tit. 10, § 2695.7, subdivision (f) 2, 6, 8
